

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JONATHAN REISMAN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ASSOCIATED FACULTIES OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF MAINE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

GEORGE E. ANHANG

*Counsel of Record*

MATTHEW W. MODELL

SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP

401 9th Street, NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 508-8000

GEORGE.ANHANG@SHEARMAN.COM

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

*National Association of Scholars*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....   | 1  |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....   | 2  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 4  |
| I. AFUM Acts As the “Voice” of the Faculty—<br>AFUM Itself Proclaims That, But the Lower<br>Courts Failed to Account For It. ....  | 4  |
| II. When Unions Like AFUM Speak For<br>Nonmembers on Political and Social Matters,<br>It Infringes Upon Their Fundamental Right to<br>Decide What <i>Not</i> to Say, and Distorts Public<br>Discourse.....                             | 8  |
| a. Unions Like AFUM Speak—As<br>Nonmembers’ Voice, but Against Their<br>Wishes—on Matters of <i>Public Concern</i> . ....  | 8  |
| b. Because a Union’s Speech Invariably<br>Involves Public Matters and Infringes on<br>Nonmembers’ Right to Decide What <i>Not</i> to<br>Say on Such Matters, It Raises Heightened<br>First Amendment Concerns. ....                    | 12 |
| c. When Unions Like AFUM, Acting as a<br>Faculty’s Voice, Make Statements on Public<br>Matters That Nonmembers Do Not Want Said<br>For Them, It Distorts Public Discourse and<br>Undermines the Basic Purposes of Free<br>Speech. .... | 14 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 16 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases   | Page         |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> ,<br>558 U.S. 310 (2010).....  | 7            |
| <i>Commercial Bank of Cincinnati v.<br/>Buckingham’s Ex’rs</i> ,<br>46 U.S. 317 (1847).....                 | 7            |
| <i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss<br/>Builders, Inc.</i> ,<br>472 U. S. 749 (1985) .....           | 12           |
| <i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> ,<br>435 U. S. 765 (1978).....                                 | 12           |
| <i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> ,<br>379 U. S. 64 (1964).....  | 14, 15       |
| <i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp;<br/>Bisexual Grp. of Boston.</i> ,<br>515 U.S. 557 (1995).....    | 12, 14       |
| <i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., &amp;<br/>Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)..... | 8, 9, 12, 15 |
| <i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Local<br/>1000</i> ,<br>567 U.S. 298 (2012).....                        | 8            |
| <i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 334 (1995).....                                      | 13, 15       |

|   |         |
|---|---------|
| <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils.<br/>Comm'n of Cal,</i><br>475 U.S. 1 (1986).....          | 13      |
| <i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties of<br/>Univ. of Maine,</i><br>356 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D. Me. 2018)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>Reisman v. Associated Faculties of<br/>Univ. of Maine,</i><br>939 F.3d 409 (1st Cir. 2019) .....     | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of Blind of N.C.,<br/>Inc.,</i><br>487 U.S. 781 (1988).....                     | 13      |
| <i>Roth v. United States,</i><br>354 U.S. 476 (1957).....   | 15      |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i><br>131 S.Ct. 1207 (2011).....  | 12      |
| <i>Snyder v. Phelps,</i><br>562 U. S. 443 (2011).....   | 9       |
| <i>Thornhill v. Alabama,</i><br>310 U.S. 88, 60 S.Ct. 736, 84 S. Ct.<br>1093 (1940).....                | 15      |
| <i>United States v O'Brien,</i><br>391 U.S. 367 (1968).....   | 6       |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |         |
| 26 M.R.S.A. § 1025.....   | 4, 6, 7 |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| University of Maine System Labor<br>Relations Act ..... | 4, 5, 6, 7, 8 |
|---|---------------|

### Other Authorities

|   |      |
|---|------|
| AFUM, FACEBOOK (Jan. 7, 2020, 7:59<br>AM),<br><a href="https://www.facebook.com/AFUM5on">https://www.facebook.com/AFUM5on</a><br>Twitter/.....  | 9    |
| Associated Faculties of the Universities<br>of Maine, <a href="http://afum.info/">http://afum.info/</a> .....   | 4, 5 |
| <i>Delegate Assembly Israel/Palestine<br/>Resolution</i> , AFT LOCAL 2121 - CITY<br>COLLEGE OF SAN FRANCISCO FACULTY<br>UNION, AMERICAN FEDERATION OF<br>TEACHERS - CFT/AFT, AFL-CIO (MAY 15,<br>2018), <a href="http://www.aft2121.org/wp-content/uploads/GAZA-AFT-2121-Del-Assembly-resolution.pdf">http://www.aft2121.org/wp-<br/>content/uploads/GAZA-AFT-2121-Del-<br/>Assembly-resolution.pdf</a> ..... | 11   |
| <i>Federal Elections: Statement of the<br/>Executive Council of the Rutgers AAUP<br/>faculty union regarding the 2016<br/>presidential race</i> , AAUP-AFT RUTGERS<br>(Oct. 6, 2016),<br><a href="http://www.rutgersaaup.org/get-involved/political-action/federal-elections">http://www.rutgersaaup.org/get-<br/>involved/political-action/federal-elections</a> .....                                       | 10   |
| Lillie Elkins, <i>Faculty union claims all-<br/>gender restroom construction violated<br/>policy</i> , VANGUARD (Apr. 17, 2018),<br><a href="https://archive.psu Vanguard.com/faculty-union-claims-all-gender-restroom-construction-violated-policy/">https://archive.psu Vanguard.com/faculty-<br/>union-claims-all-gender-restroom-<br/>construction-violated-policy/</a> .....                             | 10   |

- Professional Staff Congress, City  
University of New York, CLARION (Jan.-  
Feb. 2017), [https://www.psc-  
cuny.org/sites/  
default/files/clarion\\_pdfs/Clarion%20Ja  
nuary-February% 202017.pdf](https://www.psc-cuny.org/sites/default/files/clarion_pdfs/Clarion%20January-February%202017.pdf) ..... 10
- UVM faculty union lends supports to  
Occupy Wall Street movement*, UNITED  
ACADEMICS AAUP/AFT  
(Nov. 3, 2011),  
[https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5  
3977c28e4b0ac5be919b750/t/53a3429e  
4b0590c53fcaa4f/1403208338669/Press  
ReleaseOccupyWallStStatemenRevNov  
3\\_2011WEB.pdf](https://static1.squarespace.com/static/53977c28e4b0ac5be919b750/t/53a3429e4b0590c53fcaa4f/1403208338669/Press+Release+Occupy+Wall+St+Statemen+Rev+Nov+3+_2011+WEB.pdf) ..... 11
- University of Vermont Faculty Press for  
Further Protections Against Trump  
Executive Order*, UNITED ACADEMICS  
(Jan. 30, 2017),  
[https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5  
3977c28e4b0ac5be919b750/t/594a9715e  
3df282fe581c85f/1498060566177/Univer  
sity+of+Vermont+Faculty+Press+for+F  
urther+Protections+Against+Trump+E  
xecutive+Order.pdf](https://static1.squarespace.com/static/53977c28e4b0ac5be919b750/t/594a9715e3df282fe581c85f/1498060566177/Univer+city+of+Vermont+Faculty+Press+for+F+urther+Protections+Against+Trump+E+xecutive+Order.pdf) ..... 11
- Wayne State University AAUP-AFT Fall  
2018 Newsletter, Vol. 8, No. 2.  
[https://drive.google.com/file/d/1BDEPCN  
0BLZ7XUKDlh31Zl1JEInqhORt/view](https://drive.google.com/file/d/1BDEPCN0BLZ7XUKDlh31Zl1JEInqhORt/view) ..... 11

**Rules**

U.S. Supreme Court Rules

Rule 37.2(a) ..... 1

Rule 37.6..... 1
